

No. 11-1203

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHOLOM RUBASHKIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR JUSTICE FELLOWSHIP AND CRIMINAL LAW
AND SENTENCING PROFESSORS AND LAWYERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID B. DEITCH

Counsel of Record

ALAIN JEFF IFRAH

IFRAH PLLC

1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Suite 650

Washington, DC 20006-2004

(202) 524-4140

ddeitch@ifrahlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 2, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 5

I. Appellate courts have a critical role in ensuring that a sentence is procedurally reasonable in that the trial court has considered all of the factors listed in Title 18, U.S. Code Section 3553(a) 5

II. An appellate court cannot determine whether a sentence is procedurally reasonable unless the record clearly reflects that the trial court has considered the parties’ non-frivolous arguments regarding the sentencing factors in Section 3553(a) .. 8

III. Ensuring that trial courts consider Section 3553(a)(6) is particularly critical in ensuring the individualized sentencing decision mandated by Section 3553(a)’s parsimony provision 12

IV.	The Court should therefore require that trial courts specifically address non-frivolous arguments relating to the Section 3553(a) factors as the only means to ensure the procedural reasonableness of federal criminal sentences, and find that the Eighth Circuit erred in this case by not imposing such a rule	14
	Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 128 S.Ct. 586, 169 L.Ed. 2d 445 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85, 128 S.Ct. 558, 169 L.Ed.2d 481 (2007)	13
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81, 116 S.Ct. 2035, 135 L. Ed. 2d 392 (1996)	7
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338, 127 S.Ct. 2456, 168 L.Ed.2d 203 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ausburn</i> , 502 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S.220, 125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2005)	1, 2, 5, 6, 17
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 383 Fed.Appx. 310, 2010 WL 2464979 (4th Cir. 2010)	18-19
<i>United States v. Cooks</i> , 589 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 658 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2011)	9, 18

<i>United States v. Livesay</i> , 525 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>United States v. Petters</i> , 663 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 2011)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Shy</i> , 538 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1689 (2009)	9, 19
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326, 108 S.Ct. 2413, 101 L.Ed.2d 297 (1988)	10
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 597 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2010)	19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	2, 12, 13, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(1)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(2)	8

OTHER AUTHORITY

U.S. Sentencing Commission, Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform (“Fifteen Year Report”) (2004), http://www.ussc.gov/-15_year/15year.htm 13-14
